PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2970421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SABAN DIGITAL STUDIOS LLC	07/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LEAPFROG ENTERPRISES, INC.	
Street Address:	6401 HOLLIS STREET, SUITE 100	
City:	EMERYVILLE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94608	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8171107
Patent Number:	8671158
Patent Number:	8504615
Patent Number:	8700466
Patent Number:	8543458
Application Number:	12395609
Application Number:	12395610
Application Number:	11385982
Application Number:	12037082
Application Number:	13465974

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: rysip@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: EIGHTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 86470-000000US-620158

502923823 REEL: 033476 FRAME: 0297

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL PACHECO, REG. NO. 58,401	
SIGNATURE:	ATURE: /Raquel Pacheco/	
DATE SIGNED: 08/06/2014		
Total Attachments: 4		

source=Saban_Zui_Patent_Assignment to LeapFrog dated 07-31-2014#page1.tif source=Saban_Zui_Patent_Assignment to LeapFrog dated 07-31-2014#page2.tif source=Saban_Zui_Patent_Assignment to LeapFrog dated 07-31-2014#page3.tif source=Saban_Zui_Patent_Assignment to LeapFrog dated 07-31-2014#page4.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Saban Digital Studios LLC,, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 600, Los Angeles, CA 90067 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain issued patents and patent applications, as listed in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Leapfrog Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 6401 Hollis Street, Suite 100, Emeryville, CA 94608 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 31, 2014 and other related agreements, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR pursuant to such Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS and ASSIGNEE does hereby accept this assignment.

[Signature page follows]

pa-1460996

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 31st day of July, 2014. Saban Digital Studios, LLC By: Name: Adam Chasnoff STATE OF CAL. FORNIA) ss. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES On July 31 , 2014, before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ADAM ChesnoFF personally known to me [or] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) ADAm Chesno FF subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ADAM Chesnoff executed the same in MANAging Director authorized capacity(ies) and that, by ADAm Chesnoff signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. JACKIE S. WYNNE Commission # 1913277 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My commission expires on My Comm. Expires Dec 12, 2014 December 12,2014 JACKIE S. WYNNE Commission # 1913277

Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 12, 2014

APPENDIX A

PATENTS

Title	Serial Number/Patent Number	Status
Method and Apparatus for Editing, Filtering,	12/395,605	Issued Patent
Ranking and Approving Content	Patent 8,171,107	Date of Issue: 5/1/2012
Method and Apparatus for Editing, Filtering,	13/459,022	Issued Patent
Ranking and Approving Content	Patent 8,671,158	Date of Issue: 3/11/2014
Method and Apparatus for Editing for User Interface for Child-Oriented Computer Network	12/395,609	Final Office Action: Response due May 27 (60 day extension period expires July 25, 2014); however unable to come to an agreement with the Examiner over the outstanding issues and counsel has advised it is not worth spending more money on. Response will not be filed and the application will lapse.
Method and Apparatus for Navigation and Use of	12/395,616	Issued Patent
a Computer Network	Patent 8,504,615	Date of Issue: 8/6/2013
Method and Apparatus for Custodial Monitoring, Filtering and Approving of Content	12/395,610	Notice of Allowance issued by PTO dated 6/18/2014. Issue Fee is due by the deadline of 9/16/2014.
Computer System	11/385,982	Abandoned
		Notification Date: 5/15/2014
Child-Oriented Computing System	12/037,082	Final Office Action; Response due May 18 (extension period expires August 17, 2014)
Methods and Systems for Providing Child-Oriented	13/465,932	Issued Patent
Computer Network Applications, Advertising, and User Feedback	Patent 8,700,466	Date of Issue: 4/15/2014
Methods and Systems For Facilitating	13/465,969	Issued Patent
	Patent 8,543,458	Date of Issue: 9/24/2013

EXECUTION COPY

Methods and Systems for Providing Targeted Advertising Through a Child Oriented Computer Network	13/465,974	No further action taken; this application will lapse.
--	------------	---

sf-3438792

RECORDED: 08/06/2014